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 MINUTES 
Regular Council 

Deseronto Town Hall 
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 

6:30 PM 
  
PRESENT: Mayor Dan Johnston, Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus, and Councillor 

Kevin Smith 
 
REGRETS: Councillor Norman Clark and Councillor Jamie Zieman 
    
STAFF 
PRESENT: 

Clerk Gail Maracle, Treasurer Mora Nicholls, and Town Manager Bryan 
Brooks 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Johnston called the January 10, 2024 Regular meeting of Council to 
order at 6:35 pm. 

 
2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA  
  

Resolution 01-24-01 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the agenda for the January 10, 2024 Regular Council meeting be 
accepted with the addition of Summer Students and Family Day under New 
Business 

Carried 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

None noted 
 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 4.1. Minutes of the December 13, 2023 Regular Council Meeting   
  

Resolution 01-24-02 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
 
THAT the minutes of the December 13, 2023 Regular meeting of Council be 
approved as presented. 

Carried 
 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  
 6.1. Welcome Package for new  property owners  
 
7. VARIANCE REPORT 
 
8. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS  
 8.1. Schedule of Accounts   
  

Resolution 01-24-03 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Schedule of Accounts numbered 01-2024 in the amount of $373,396.97 
be approved for payment. 

Carried 
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Regular Council 
January 10, 2024 

 
9. STAFF REPORTS  
 9.1. Town Manager - Policies for Review   
  

Resolution 01-24-04 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council allow the Mayor and Deputy Mayor to form an ad-hoc committee 
to review the policies prior to bringing them back to Council. 

Carried  
 9.2. Town Manager - Transit update   
  

Resolution 01-24-05 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the transit documents as provided. 

Carried  
 9.3. Building Inspection Services Report for the month of November 

2023   
  

Resolution 01-24-06 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the November 2023 Building Inspection Services Board report be 
received. 

Carried 
 
10. COMMITEE/BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 
11. ACTION ITEMS  
 11.1. Letter from Quinte Conservation   
  

Resolution 01-24-07 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the letter from Quinte Conservation be received. 

Carried 
 
12. INFORMATION ITEMS  
 12.1. Hastings County Council report for December 2023   
 12.2. Hastings County Media Release   
  

Resolution 01-24-08 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the December 2023 Hastings County Council report and the media 
release be received. 

Carried 
 
13. NEW BUSINESS  
 13.1. Summer Students   
  

Resolution 01-24-09 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
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Regular Council 
January 10, 2024 

 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council instruct staff to submit an application for 2 summer students for 
various outdoor projects. 

Carried  
 13.2. Family Day   
  

Resolution 01-24-10 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council receive the verbal report on Family Day. 

Carried 
 
14. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
15. BY-LAWS  
 15.1. By-law 01-2024 to authorize the municipality to borrow money   
  

Resolution 01-24-11 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT By-law 01-2024, being a by-law to authorize the municipality to borrow 
money to meet current expenditures of the Town, having been read a first, 
second and third time and number assigned, be finally passed this 10th day of 
January 2024. 

Carried  
 15.2. By-law 02-2024 to provide for an interim tax levy   
  

Resolution 01-24-12 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT By-law 02-2024, being a by-law to provide for an interim tax levy, having 
been read a first, second and third time and number assigned, be finally passed 
this 10th day of January 2024. 

Carried 
 
16. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
17. CLOSED SESSION  
 17.1. Closed Session Items Under Section 239 

b) 1 under Personal matters about an identifiable person 
    

  
Resolution 01-24-13 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT Council rise at 7:27 pm, under Section 239 of the Municipal Act, and 
move into Closed Session to discuss one matter under 2(b) personal matters 
about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees, 

Carried 
 
18. INSTRUCTION TO STAFF  
  

Resolution 01-24-14 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
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Regular Council 
January 10, 2024 

 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT staff follow the direction of Council as discussed in Closed Session. 

Carried 
 
19. BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL  
 19.1. By-law 03-2024 to confirm the proceedings of Council for January 

10, 2024   
  

Resolution 01-24-15 
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus 
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT By-law 03-2024, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the January 
10, 2024 Council meeting, having been read a first, second and third time, be 
assigned a number and finally passed this 10th day of January 2024. 

Carried 
 
20. ADJOURNMENT  
  

Resolution 01-24-16 
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith 
 
THAT the January 10, 2024 Regular Council meeting be adjourned. 

Carried 
 

Mayor 

Clerk 
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Corporation of the
TOWN OF DESERONTO

Schedule of Accounts No. 2-2024

Moved by:

Seconded by

"That Schedule of Accounts Numbered 2-2024
be approved in the amount of $ 194,854.20

BREAKDOWN OF SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS PA YABLES
See Attached List

TOTAL SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS NO. 2-2024

2024-O1-24

Carried.

BATCH

2024-00002
2024-00004
2024-00006

Total

AMOUNT

$ 42,062.32
3 33,829.53

118962.35

$ 194,854.20
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-11 2:04 PM Batch: 2024-00002 to 2024-00002 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3629 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3630 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3631 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3632 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3633 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3634 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3635 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3636 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3637 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3638 2024-01-11 VOID - Cheque Confirmation

3639 2024-01 -11 AMCTO
meminv2024-01 10-10-12-43804 — Admin - Memk Membership fee 457.92

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 22.50

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 28.08 508.50

3640 2024-01-11 Association of Municipalities
0000454 10-10-12-43804 — Admin — Memt 2024 Membership Renewal 1,373.33

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 67.48

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 84.22 1,525.03

3641 2024-01-11 Brant Office Supplies

J00636753/S 10-10-12-43110 - Admin - Office Desk Calendars, Journals, I 120.00

10-30-31-43110 — Roads - Office Desk Calendars, Journals, I 126.10

10-20-25-43110 — By-Law Enfor< Desk Calendars, Journals, I 9.15

10-80-83-43110 ~ Arnea -Office Desk Calendars, Journals, | 8.99

10-20-21-43110 - Fire - Office S Desk Calendars, Journals, I 9.15

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 12.99

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 16.22

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 0.45

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 0.72 303.77

3642 2024-01-11 Cintas Canada Limited

4178872875 10-80-83-43180 - Arena -Outsid Mat Rental x2 arena 65.46

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.27

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 5.24 73.97

3643 2024-01-11 Cogeco Connexion Inc.
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Date Printed
Town of Deseronto

List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-11 2:04 PM Batch: 2024-00002 to 2024-00002 Page 2

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

110068423701 10-95-95-43150 - Transit- -Telei Dec 21 - Jan 20 Transit 67.00

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.29

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 4.11 74.40

110068420621 10-20-21-43151 - Fire - Internet Dec 21 - Jan 20 Fire 6100

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.00

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 3.74 67.74

110068416758 10-10-12-43151 — Admin — Intern Dec 21 — Jan 20 Townhall 127.15

10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep Dec 21 — Jan 20 Townhall 25.37

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.49

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 9.37 169.38

Payment Total: 311.52

3644 2024-01 -11 Counterforce

R13591478 10-80-83-43180 - Arena -Outsid Monitoring Service Jan 5 — F 36.32

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 1.82

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST—lTCTax Code 2.90 41.04

3645 2024-01-11 G-Force Marketing

AG-5936 10-10-12-43110 — Admin - Of?oe Assesmt Roll & By Law Min 446.18

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 21.92

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 27.36 495.46

3646 2024-01-11 Ontario Good Roads Assoc.

70618 10-30-31-43804 — Roads - Memk Membership Fee 2024 711.94

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 34.98

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 4366 790.58

3647 2024-01-11 Kasama Marketing

546 10-90-92-43825 — Econ Dev- Su Retainer Jan - Mar 2024 1,144.80

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 56.25

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 70.20 1,271.25

3648 2024-01-11 Ketchum Manufacturing lnc
442184 10-20-27-44500 — Dog Tags Fee Dog Tags 172.69

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.49

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 10.58 191.76

3649 2024-01-11 The Mearie Group
37,130 15-40-41-41400 - W & S — Grout Jan 2024 376.23 376.23

3650 2024-01-11 Municipal Finance Officers

2024-083 10-10-12-43804 — Admin - Memt Membership Fee 2024 305.28

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 15.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 18.72 339.00

3651 2024-01-11 Munisoft
2023/24-03951 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Com; 2024 Software Maitenance 6,443.44

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 316.60

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 395.12 7,155.16

3652 2024-01-11 PSD Citywide Inc.

20144 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Comp Annual renewal Jan-Dec 20 2,889.10

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 141.96

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 177.16 3,208.22

3653 2024-01-11 Quinte Conservation
IN000043675 10-20-23-45200 - Quinte Consei 2024 Levy 16,456.00 16,456.00
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-11 2:04 PM Batch: 2024-00002 to 2024-00002 Page 3

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3654 2024-01-11 Tyendinaga Propane

31036G-1 10-80-83-43302 - Ice Maintenan Propane x2 Arena 30.82

10-O0-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 1.54

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 2.47 34.83

3655 2024-01-11 Univerus Software Canada Inc.

INV-202127 10-80-83-43500 - Arena - Comp Annual Software Support 4,495.00

10-00-00-12101 - lTC Receivabi HST-ITC Tax Code 224.75

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 359.60 5,079.35

3656 2024-01-11 Manulife Financial
Jan 2024 10-10-11-41400 - Admin - Grout Jan 2024 Benefits 1,788.93

10-30-31-41400 - Roads - Grout Jan 2024 Benefits 1,960.63 3,749.56

3657 2024-01-11 Quadient Leasing Canada Ltd.

6295743. 10-10-12-43140 - Admin - Posta Jan 1-31 2024 136.06

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 6.69

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 8.34 151.09

Total Computer Cheque: 42,062.32

Total GEN: 42,062.32

Certified Correct This January 11, 2024

Mayor

”/wt/Ut J?i
Treasurer
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-11 2:54 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00004 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount P?Ymel'|t Am°U"t

3658 2024-01-11 Receiver General
Dec Remit 2023 Accrual 10-O0-O0-21530 — Employee Ta) Dec 2023 Payroll Remittant 24,990.45 24,990.45

Total Computer Cheque: 24,990.45

OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice it GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

27 2024-01-10 O.M.E.R.S

Dec 2023 Accrual 10—00—00—21536— OMERS Paya Payroll Remittances Dec 2C 8,839.08 8,839.08

Total Other: 8,839.08

Total GEN: 33,829.53

Certified Correct This January 11, 2024

7%wL/U»?-J0)
Mayor Treasurer
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-19 6:57 AM Batch: 2024-00006 to 2024-00006 Page 1

Bank Code - GEN - General

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3659 2024-01-16 All About Signs
10040 Accrual 10-80-83-43300 — Arena -Buildin Warranty Work Arena Lette 550.00

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 27.50

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 44.00 621.50

3660 2024-01-16 Andress, Ron
007139 Accrual 10-80-83-43110 - Arnea -Office Toner 48.28

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 2.41

10-00-00-12101 — lTC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.87 54.56

3661 2024-01-16 Betty's Cleaning Service

31 Accrual 10-10-12-43180 - Admin — Janitc Cleaning Services - Dec 20: 305.28

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 15.00

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 18.72 339.00

3662 2024-01-16 Bob's Portable Toilet Rentals
2893 Accrual 10-80-81-43640 - Parks — Center Toilet Rental Dec/22 - Dec/1 1,831.68

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 90.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 112.32 2,034.00

3663 2024-01-16 Brinklow, Darrell

CA376DAAM3C Accrual 10-20-21-43730 - Fire - Miscella Emergency Green Lights 123.37

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 1.40

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 1.75 126.52

3664 2024-01 -16 Brunton, Kris
Jan - Dec 2023 Accrual 10-20-28-43730 — Emergency M Software Exp, Adobe Pro 4 324,49

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 1594

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 1991 360.34

3665 2024-01-16 Canadian Tire

40 Accrual 10-30-31-43320 - Roads — Buildi Misc; Spray 9, 20V, Wrencr 306.24

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 15.05

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 18.77 340.06

3666 2024-01-16 Canada Cordage Inc

DAR03921 Accrual 10-30-31-47101 — Roads — Props Oct — Dec 2023 Lease 915.84

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 45.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 56.16 1,017.00

3667 2024-01-16 CIMCO Refrigeration

90901897 Accrual 10-80-83-43301 - Ice Plant Main RepairAmmonia Detector 593.00

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 29.65

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-lTC Tax Code 47.44 670.09

3668 2024-01-16 Cintas Canada Limited
4173124144 Accrual 10-80-83-43180 — Arena -Outsid Mat Rental 65.46

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.27

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 5.24 73.97

3669 2024-01-16 Cogeco Connexion Inc.
110068278890 Accrual 10-80-83-43151 - Arena -Interns Internet Dec 2023 99.95

10-80-83-43150 - Arena -Telepr Internet Dec 2023 49.90

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 7.49

10-00-00-12101 — ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 11.98 169.32
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Date Printed
Town of Deseronto

List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-19 6:57 AM Batch: 2024-00006 to 2024-00006 Page 2

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

3670 2024-01-16 Compass Minerals Canada

1267271 Accrual 10-30-32-43201 - Roads Materie Thawrox Treated Salt 5,124.09

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 251.77

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 314.22 5,690.08

3671 2024-01-16 CWD Electric Inc.

11385 Accrual 15-40-41-43601 - Wastewater - First St PC Electrical Work 1,724.83

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 84.75

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 105.77 1,915.35

3672 2024-01-16 Davis & Davis
243574 Accrual 10-30-31-50526 - 2010 UD Swe Hex Nipple 3/8" 8.14

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 0.40

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.50 9.04

3673 2024-01-16 Deerhaven Farm & Garden

Issued to: John Deere Financial Inc.

P48321 Accrual 10-30-31-43320 - Roads - Buildi Rotating Surface Stihl 157.72

10-00-00-121 O3 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 7.75

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 9.67 175.14

3674 2024-01-16 DPOC

Postage Accrual 10-10-12-43140 - Admin - Posta Postage Meter Refill 3,602.12

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 17699

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 220.89 4,000.00

3675 2024-01-16 HGC Management Inc.

51571 Accrual 10-10-12-43110 - Admin - Office Shredding Services 39.69

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.95

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.43 44.07

3676 2024-01-16 Humphreys, Matt

Dec 20/23 Luncl Accrual 10-30-31-43801 - Roads - Milea Lunch Exp PU Sweeper Par 18.01

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 0.89

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1.10 20.00

3677 2024-01-16 Hydro One Networks Inc

Dec/23 51 Mech Accrual 10-80-83-43410 - Arena -Hydro Billing Period December 20. 9,524.30

10-O0-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 476.22

10-00-O0-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 761.94 10,762.46

Dec/23 1st St P Accrual 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period - Dec 5-Jan 4. 347.15

15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Rebate Billing Period - Dec -65.84

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 17.06

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 21.29 319.66

Dec/23 4th St P Accrual 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period - Dec 5 - Jan‘ 4517

15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Rebate Billing Period - Dec -857

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 2.22

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.77 41.59

Dec/23 281 MP1 Accrual 15-40-41-43411 -Wastewater- Billing Period - Dec 5-Jan 116.81

15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Rebate Billing Period - Dec -22.15

10-O0-00-12103- Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 5.74

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 7.16 107.56

Dec/23 330 SEV Accrual 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Billing Period Nov 25 - Dec 7,356.69

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 361.47

10-00-O0-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 451.12 8,169.28
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Town of Deseronto
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval
2024-01-19 6:57 AM Batch: 2024-00006 to 2024-00006 Page 3

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

Dec/23 STR LT Accrual 10-30-31-43410 — Roads - Hydrc Billing Period - Nov 25 - Dex 1,827.19

10-30-31-43410 — Roads - Hydrc Reb: Billing Period — Nov 25 -340.91

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 89.78

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 112.05 1,688.11

Dec/23 332 WA' Accrual 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Billing Period - Oct 27 — Nov 6,443.10

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 316.58

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 395.10 7,154.78

Dec/23 331 MAI Accrual 10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Billing Period - Nov 30 - De: 37.39

10-80-81-43410 — Parks - Hydro Reb: Billing Period - Nov 30 -7.09

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.84

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.29 34.43

Dec/23 331 M Tl Accrual 10-10-12-43410 - Admin - Hydrc Billing Period - Nov 30 - D61 413.74

10-10-12-43410 - Admin — Hydrc Reb: Billing Period - Nov 30 -78.47

10-O0-00-12103 ~ Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 20.33

10-00-00-121 O4 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 25.37 380.97

Dec/23 318 EDl\ Accrual 10-20-21-43410 - Fire — Hydro Billing Period Nov 30 - Dec 173.57

10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Rebate Billing Period Nov 3 -32.93

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.53

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 10.65 159.82

Dec/23 100 M C Accrual 10-80-81-43410 — Parks - Hydro Billing Period Nov 30 ~ Dec 6104

10-80-81-43410 - Parks — Hydro Rebate Billing Period Nov 3 -11.58

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 3.00

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 3.74 56.20

Dec/23 0 MAIN Accrual 15-40-41-43410 — Water - Hydro Billing Period Nov 30 - Dec 43.49

15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Rebate Billing Period Nov 3 -8.25

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.14

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.67 40.05

Dec/23 332 W P Accrual 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period Nov 29 - Dec 249.23

10-30-31-43410 - Roads — Hydrt Rebate Billing Period Nov 2 -47.27

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 12.25

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 15.28 229.49

Dec/23 316 EDl\ Accrual 10-20-21-43410 - Fire — Hydro Billing Period Nov 30 - Dec 200.07

10-20-21-43410 - Fire — Hydro Rebate Billing Period Nov 3 -37.95

10-O0-00-12103- Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.83

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 12.27 184.22

Dec/23 354 STl\ Accrual 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Billing Period Nov 30 - Dec 424.77

15-40-41 -4341 0 - Water — Hydro Rebate Billing Period Nov 3 -80.56

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 20.87

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2604 391.12

Dec/23 100 Prin Accrual 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrt Billing Period December 20. 128.56

10-95-95-43410 - Transit- -Hydrr Billing Period December 20: 64.29

10-95-95-43410 - Transit- -Hydri Rebate Billing Period Decer -36.58

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.48

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 11.82 177.57

Payment Total: 29,897.31

3678 2024-01-16 Joe Johnson Equipment

P43856 Accrual 10-80-81-49300 - Parks - Capite Misc Hardware - Parks 1,870.25

10-O0-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 91.90

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 114.68 2,076.83

3679 2024-01-16 Johnston, Dan

2023 Cell Phone Accrual 10-10-10-43150 - Council - Tele 2023 Cell Phone Reimburse 600.00 600.00
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Town of Deseronto
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COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Pal/men‘Am°U"l

3680 2024-01-16 Kasama Marketing

546/23 Accrual 10-90-92-43825 - Econ Dev- Su Marketing & Sales 172.99

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 8.50

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 1061 192.10

3681 2024-01-16 Mcllvaney, Duncan

CA3BTULYAEQ Accrual 10-20-21-43110 — Fire — Of?ce S Toner Cartridge 28.50

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.40

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rek HST Tax Code 1.75 31.65

3682 2024-01 -16 Minister of Finance - OPP
3018122310470 Accrual 10-20-22-44520 - Police — OPP ( OPP Billing - November 202 40,662.00 40,662.00

3005122315571 Accrual 10-20-22-44520 - Police - OPP ( OPP Billing - July -Sept Cre -2,583.60 -2,583.60

Payment Total: 38,078.40

3683 2024-01-16 Napanee Home Hardware

DE5728 Accrual 10-80-83-43300 — Arena -Buildin Screws 29.97

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 1.50

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 2.40 33.87

3684 2024-01-16 Ontario Clean Water Agency
|NVOOO0003844 Accrual 15-40-41-44115 — Consulting Novl23 OCWA Labour Over 2,887.50 2,887.50

|NV00O0003984 Accrual 15-40-41-44115 - Consulting Dec/23 OCWA Labour Over 4,220.00 4,220.00

Payment Total: 7,107.50

3685 2024-01-16 Pro-Tech Training Services Inc

2293 Accrual 10-30-31-43803 - Roads — Educ: Training Andrew Scott 172.99

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 8.50

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 10.61 192.10

3686 2024-01-16 Reliance Home Comfort

51 Mechanic De Accrual 10-80-83-43650 - Fitness Centre Billing Period Dec 2 - Jan 2/ 141.02

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 7.05

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 11.28 159.35

3687 2024-01-16 Shelin Pools

97372 Accrual 10-30-31-47100 — Roads — Equip Tri axle 6.5 hr & Tandem Re 1,630.50

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebat HST Tax Code 80.11

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 99.99 1,810.60

3688 2024-01-16 Swish Maintenance Limited
K708908 Accrual 10-80-83-43330 - Arena -Janitor Tissue, Cleaner 137.70

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 6.89

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 11.01 155.60

3689 2024-01-16 Tyendinaga Propane

328946-1 Accrual 10-80-83-43302 — Ice Maintenan Propane 123.28

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 6.16

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 9.87 139.31

3690 2024-01-16 Ultramar

211963 Accrual 10-30-31-43209 — Roads Materiz Fuel 765.86

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 37.63

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 46.96 850.45

236365 Accrual 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materiz Fuel — Clear Diesel 357.97

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 17.59

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 21.95 397.51
Payment Total: 1,247.96
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3691 2024-01-16 Unisync Group Limited
10902894 Accrual 10-20-21-43710 - Fire - Uniform CAFC Buckle 25.44

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 1.25

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 1.56 28.25

10902895 Accrual 10-20-21-43710 - Fire - Uniform Clip on Tie 15.26

10-00-O0-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 0.75

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.94 16.95

10902859 Accrual 10-20-21-43710 - Fire - Uniform Mens MilitaryShirt 34.60

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 1.70

10-00-00-12104 — Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 2.12 38.42

10902893 Accrual 10-20-21-43710 - Fire - Uniform Clip on Tie 15.26

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 0.75

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 0.94 16.95

Payment Total: 100.57

3692 2024-01-16 Waste Connection of Canada Inc
7150-000043651 Accrual 10-80-83-44400 — Arena -Waste Bin Pick Up December 2021 303.22

10-80-83-44400 - Arena —Waste interest - Bin Pick Up Decer 6.56

10-30-31-44400 - Roads - Wash Bin Pick Up December2021 298.14

10-30-31-44400 - Roads - Wastn Bin Pick Up December202I 6.56

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 14.65

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 18.28

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 15.16

10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 24.26 686.83

7150-00004358: Accrual 10-40-43-44750 - Contract Serv Curbside Pick Up Decembe 5,517.08

10-40-43-44750 - Contract Serv Interest -Curbside Pick Up[ 118.87

10-40-43-44730 - Waste Contra Curbside Pick Up Decembe 9,779.54

10-40-43-44730 — Waste Contra Interest -Curbside Pick Up I 118.90

10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 751.60

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 938.00 17,223.99

Payment Total: 17,910.82

3693 2024-01 -16 Wilson, Mandi

2313 Accrual 10-80-82-41410 - Recreation PI Boot Camp & Yoga Dec/23 1,050.00 1,050.00

Total Computer Cheque: 118,444.01

OTHER

Payment rt Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount PaymentAmount

33 2024-01-05 Foss National Leasing

Dec 2023 Accrual 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materiz Gas Charges Dec 2023 473.48

10-30-31-43209 — Roads Materiz Gas Charges Dec 2023 -7.43

10-00-00-12103 — Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 23.26

10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 29.03 518.34

Total Other: 518.34

Total GEN: 118,962.35
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TOWN OF DESERONTO STAFF REPORT 

 

Report Date: January 24, 2024 

Entitled: Deseronto Fire Department-Bunker Gear  

Recipient: Council 

Submitted by: D. Brinklow, Fire Chief 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Council receive the report entitled “Deseronto Fire Department- Bunker gear, as 

presented. 

Further that Council grant pre-budget approval of $9,000 in the Deseronto Fire 

Department budget to purchase 3 sets of bunker gear prior to the February 1, 2024, 

price increase. 

BACKGROUND 

In the 2023 Deseronto Fire Department there was a budget amount of $5,000 to 

purchase bunker gear. 

At present, there are two set of bunker gear on order that was ordered in December of 

2023 and an anticipated delivery time of approximately May/24. Each set of bunker is 

approximately $3,000 per set. The additional costs will be covered by the fire 

department budget for items under expensed. 

To get the department to its required complement for bunker gear, the department 

requires three additional sets for members. This would result in a $9,000 line item in 

the 2024 budget. Previously, the line item was budgeted annually at $8,000 but was 

reduced in the past couple of years due to budget constraints. This was deemed 

attainable at the time as we did not have the existing pressure on replacement of 

bunker gear. 

Also of interest, there is a scheduled price increase scheduled for all bunker gear 

ordered after February 1, 2024, that will result in additional 10% increase.  
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FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The impact to the 2024 Fire department budget for the replacement of 3 sets of bunker 

gear is $9,000. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

Quote for Bunker Gear is from PPE Solution out of Pickering Ontario. 
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TOWN OF DESERONTO STAFF REPORT 

 

Report Date:  January 24, 2024 

Entitled:  Deseronto Fire Department Training  

Recipient:   Council 

Submitted by: D. Brinklow, Fire Chief 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Council receive the report entitled “Deseronto Fire Department - Training”, as 

presented. 

FURTHER THAT Council endorse the training plan for OFM compliance for the 

Deseronto Fire Department 

 

BACKGROUND 

In November 2023, Deseronto Fire Department brought a report to Council indicating 

that there were 4 options being considered for the Department to consider for training 

to bring the department in compliance with the OFM requirements. 

This report is to provide affirmation of the training program that the Deseronto Fire 

Department will partake in to bring the department into compliance for training 

requirements. There are 11 firefighters that require training and the remaining 

members of the department are “grandfathered” by an exemption clause granted by 

the OFM for all members who were trained prior to 2018. 

Of those 11, 8 of the firefighters have commenced joint training with the Town of 

Greater Napanee which commenced on January 11, 2024. These firefighters will 

graduate through the new recruit program and complete the same training as the Town 

of Greater Napanee. This will result in DFD members attending a series of training 

sessions of the first half of the 2024 calendar year. 

The other three members will be trained in-house on Monday night training by 

members of the Deseronto Fire Department that have been granted to ability to train by 

the OFM and tis will be done on the “normal” training nights. The framework of the 

training will utilise the training material used in the new-recruit program but will operate 

one week behind to allow for train-the-trainer to occur. At the end, the OFM will test 

Page 20 of 50



the in-house trained firefighters to ensure that they pass the competency test by the 

OFM. 

Costs associated with the training are limited to the hours required for the training. 

Those attending Napanee will have an anticipated 130 hours of training and be trained 

to NFPA Level 1 and those attending Deseronto for training will be trained to Ontario 

Seal Certification Status and obtain about 75 hours of training.  Both are deemed 

“trained” by OFM 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

There will be a $520.00 cost for the 8 firefighters to be trained in Napanee to get their 

certification(8 x $65.00).  Additional training hours are not confirmed yet, but will be as 

part of the budget process. Those being trained in house, will be part of the normal 

training budget.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 
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# of Permits Issued In December2023

#

Deseronto 1
‘

Madoc 1
Marmora and Lake 5
Stir|ing—Rawdon 4
Tweed 11
Tyendinaga 0

L __

jotal 22
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YEAR TO DATE 1023 - AIOF PERMITS
Marlllori S1

Descronlo YTD Mada: YTII Lake YTD S??ing YTD Tweed YTD '1';vndinnga Y 11)

JANUARY 22 2 1 I I 2 4 2 22

FEBRUARY 16 I 0 4 I 4 6 16

MARCH 19 I I 7 4 2 4 19

APRIL 36 0 3 5 I2 8 8 36

MAY 71 3 5 I I Zl I5 I6 71

JUNE 65 D 6 I6 10 I8 15 65

JULY 52 I 8 I I I3 9 I0 52

AUGUST El I] 7 I9 I0 I] I2 61

SEPTEIVIBER 50 I 3 1I IS II 9 50

OCTOBER 34 2 3 3 I I I I 4 3-4

NOVEMBER 37 0 4 ll 9 8 S 37

DECEMIIER 22 I I 5 4 l I 0 12

TOTAL -185 ll 42 I14 I11 I14 9| -185
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BuildingInspection Services Board Report 2023
Permit Report
mannav-mm mm

uummn sa.smon sssaou
Madnx sawone00 54 is no
Murmur: and uh: $153,055 on s1.sn.sn
sllriln -llwdun Silullzw Sims so
mad s«s.u-ma $Io,ssa on
1 ml... . .m sono
lnlals zz susz.us‘oo smnssnu
Dextmmu Residanlm‘ Pevmul ccmmmvax mun Cun5|vm:1mnVu\u! Raumve

‘up; cqumghn 1 n SSSSMIIW smug
_ugan3u_._u_ ,

V

_
s : suss.3sa.na $7,345.00

Demolhlarl n :2 saw soon
halal: n s:.2oa,Isa.m snsmssa
Mum nesaaennuxmmw cmmzmxmmu cmummmu. Revenue

Maw (mmmwn
_ _ _

I

In 1 sa,nn,m.m sasmss
n._-umum u 2 st-z3‘om.m $11,553.00
Demallllun o n sn.m som
mm. 4: 4,513mm sssam;

Mmmnm and mu: l1ax\r1.nv:aH‘evnvw Cummemcl mm Canshucrxun Vnhle «mm

51 1 sun mm 5135um

N I

45 3 sun sss.oa Ssums. n sunoaoo sunan
111 311.53:mm 5m,;u9z

3|HhvIg—Ruwdnn ma.m«,- Pemml CammI.lc\n\ Punw Cnnwurlv)n'.'r1lue Revuwe

‘MawCuulludiun 51 2 sum rlam sum: as
lelwvillnnx u s somuum sum 44
Dcmollllun A 2 $51,100on slmm
hauls m smnmm $1|l.nss.1n

Maw Canslnxllnn, Slmizumno sn.-mun
«.mnn}m sI,9ss,31n on ssmums
Dcnmfrllon $355,700 nu suoom
mum untwlh samno
Voulx m su.nzn.naon sum: :5

Ivundmagu amsumm Pa mi! Cummelcml n....».: Cansltuc?mv Value Revenue
Nuw tnnsmxlbnn u I mm 931.25 $xss.9u 25
n.m.um an 2 sn.wLna.m szussno
Dulmllllml 2 n snumw swam

|m.|. an s1Lua.m as 5195.05.25

rm Eanxlludlou Inn $47.m.m.2s sm ssanz
lenuvullonx mu .ss3‘oa mums
nemeln-on 1013 $3.6mm
Kmevnlx 2922 same
Yam: ms sms4,7;s.:s $815,555 51
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i
Month By Month Permit Report

September October November December
Permits Construcllnn Revenue Permits Cunslrnttlnn Revenue Permlls Construction Revenue Perrmu Cunsuuctlon nevenue

DESERONTO I 1 $5,000 $310.00 2 $255,000 s3,1s7.00_L0 $0 $0.00 1 $9,500 5150.00

,.j

September October November December I
Permits Ccnstructlan Revenue Permits Constructlon Revenue vennrzs Conslrumun Revenue Permits cunsnucuonRevenue

STIRLING-RAWDON 15 53,241,600 s24,s40.00_l11 $1,060,698 $15,475.00 9 52,100,000 52553950 4 $541,120 55,093.50

September October November December
Permits Construction Revenue Permits C/anstruc?on Revenue Permits Oonstmctlcm Revenue Permlrs Construction Revenue

TWEED 11 $1,771,000 $21,137.00 11 $0,534,000 529.503.04710 $510,100 $41,911.00 11 $549,000 510,569.00

September October November December
Permlls Cunstruc?nn Revenue Permits canmvmon nevenue Permits Carlstrvctiwn Revenue Permits cansuvmnnnevenue

TYENDINAGA 9 $070,500 $15,341.50 4 5555.000 59,635.00 5 $211,100 $4,930.50 0 so $0.00 I

September October , November December
rennns Constructlon Revenue Permlts Constrnctkm Revenue Permits Conslrucrlon nevenue Permits cansnuczion Revenue

MADOC 3 $00,000 $1,012.50 3 $56,000 $1,517.00 4 $168,400 $3,334.50 1 $300,000 $4,015.00

September October November December

Parmlts consunman Revenue Permlts Construction Revenue vennrzs Constructlon Revenue pennrzs Canstnullon nevenue

MARMORA &LAKE 11 51,323,200 524,543.50 I 3 $329,055 $5,200.00 11 51,034,500 s1a,04s,oo 5 $353,065 $7,371.50
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BY-Law Enforcement Services Board Report 2023

Prop_erty Standards 0 1 3 4 3 11
Zoning 2 1 2 1 0 6
Noise 0 0 0 0 1 1
Parking Complaints 1 0 3 4 0 8
Parking Patrol (In Vehicle) 15 0 12 17 0 44
Parking Patrol (On Foot) 2 0 2 3 0 7
Animal 0 1 3 0 1 5
Miscellaneous 2 0 6 4 0 12
Frivolous 0 o 1 1 o 2
Inter-Departmental Assistance 0 0 0 1 0 1
Cannabis 0 0 0 0 0 0
Court 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 3 32 35 5 97

YEAR-TO-DATE CALL DES MADOC S/R TW TYN TOTAL
Property Standards 28 11 40 47 15 141
ZoninL 9 8 25 32 9 83
Noise 1 3 9 4 6 23
Parking Complaints 5 1 14 7 0 27
Parking Patrol (In Vehicle) 82 0 70 69 3 224
Parking Patrol (On Foot) 12 0 13 10 0 35
Animal 6 4 13 12 15 50
Miscellaneous 12 10 18 22 14 76
Frivolous 4 1 4 8 0 17
Inter-Departmental Assistance 1 1 3 2 0 7
Cannabis 0 0 0 0 0 0
Court 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 160 39 209 213 62 683

JANUARY 19 12 41 41.5 32 145.50
FEBRUARY 18 12 52 50 31 163.00
MARCH 20 33 52 53 32 190.00
APRIL 12 8 38 28 16 102.00
MAY 20 20 60 64 37 201.00
JUNE 28 32 50 64 44 228.00
JULY 34.75 38.75 88 92 34.5 288.00
AUGUST 50 52.75 96.5 122 45.25 366.50
SEPTEMBER 43.75 44.75 76.5 117 39.75 321.75
OCTOBER 47.25 49.75 108.25 96.25 42.25 343.75
NOVEMBER 48 46.5 101.75 111 47.25 354.50
DECEMBER 35.5 39.5 108 98.25 28.5 309.75

376.25 389 882 937 429.5 3013.75

YEAR—T0~DATEACTUAL

$207,461.01 $25,900.36 $26,778.04 $60,715.26 $64,501.36 $29,565.99
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BESB HOURS & KM'S

_
7

__ 77DATE
7 7

DESERONTQ M{\_I)OC STIRLING-RAWDON_ TWEED iTYENDINAGA
#

Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs

_
Jpnuary

_

19 _i12W
’

7

_ 41 41.5
_

32
#

February
Hi

M18 12
’

52
_

50
7

31

T 7777777 N

March _ _
7

20
A___

52

April
_

12
__

8
_

?

38

??wjij

May
7

20777
7

20
if

60

#

____{unje_
_

28 32
7 A

60_
I

__

July
W if

34.];
__

38.75
W

_

ss
7*

_
August

__
50 52_._75

_

96.5
_

Septem_b_er7
_i _V_

43:75 _
44.75

_

76.5

W
W7

October
A

47.25 49.75 #10825
i

November 48
7

46.5 101.75
Decembef

“‘“_

35.5
7 '

39.5
’

108

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL KM'S

TotalExpggitures as of December 31st, 2023 _ _

3

| Deseronto_
$ 25,900.36

WW

9
7

H

W

Madoc
7

2_§,778.04
i

___
i

__ _
7

_

Stirling-Rawdon S 0,715.26
_7

_
Aii?

_
7

_ __
7 i

Tweed
_

$ 64,501.36
i

7‘
___

7L'e?ILgq ‘_$_ 29,565.99
_

_i_v 7

7

_
W

I $7" 207,451.01
"7

‘
W

’ 7

Page 27 of 50



 

                                                  268 Maiden Lane, Suite 206, PO Box 2669, St. Marys, ON N4X 1A4 
                                     Tel: 226.661.2002 • Fax: 226.661.2003 • admin@aors.on.ca • www.aors.on.ca 

 

 
 
January 8, 2024 
 
Dear Head of Council, Deputy Head of Council and Councillors, 
 
Your local Public Works department provides invaluable services within your community. Without 
the dedicated public works employees that you are fortunate to have, many basic functions in your 
community would not be able to happen. Without maintained roads, your emergency services 
(police, fire, and ambulance) would not be able to respond to calls, school buses could not run to 
get children to school, and your residents would not be able to leave to work, school, 